

## **RESOLUTION No.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH TAHOE TRUCKEE SIERRA DISPOSAL COMPANY FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION, DISPOSAL, AND PROCESSING IN UNINCORPORATED EASTERN NEVADA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 03-317 entering into a franchise agreement with Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal Company, Incorporated for the collection, disposal, and processing of solid waste in the unincorporated portion of Eastern Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the agreement has been amended six times to extend the expiration date and revise rates; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 15-148, the franchise agreement expires June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to maintain solid waste service throughout the Eastern Nevada County service area; and

WHEREAS, both parties agree to extend the agreement for the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approves a franchise agreement extension through Contract Amendment No. 7 with Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal Company, Incorporated and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the amendment between Nevada County and Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal Company, Incorporated.